

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

---

**TO THE HONORABLE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY,  
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE U.S. SUPREME COURT  
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
JAMES M. HUMES  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
GORDON BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JONATHAN L. WOLFF  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
KYLE A. LEWIS  
DANIELLE F. O'BANNON  
Deputy Attorneys General  
455 Golden Gate Avenue,  
Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 703-5500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

JERROLD C. SCHAEFER  
PAUL B. MELLO  
S. ANNE JOHNSON  
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF  
RENJU P. JACOB  
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
425 Market Street,  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 777-3200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW PLAINLY IS A “PRISONER RELEASE ORDER,” THUS THE APPEAL AND STAY APPLICATION ARE RIPE.....	2
II. APPELLEES FAIL TO OVERCOME THE STATE’S SHOWINGS THAT THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A STAY HAVE BEEN SATISFIED .....	5
A. There Remains A “Reasonable Probability” That The Court Will Note Jurisdiction .....	5
B. Appellees Arguments That The State Has Not Shown A “Fair Prospect” That It Will Prevail Are Misplaced.....	7
C. Appellees Do Not Dispel The Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm To The State.....	14
D. The Balance Of The Equities Continues To Favor The State .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH, (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2007) (protective order) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH, (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. June 5, 2008) (order on role of Receiver and Special Master) ..	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH, (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008) (order denying request for information) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH, 2008 WL 4813371 (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2008) .....	5
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH, 2009 WL 2430820 (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	15
<i>Guarjardo v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	14
<i>Int'l Boxing Club v. United States</i> , 78 S. Ct. 4 (1957).....	5
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (U.S. 1989).....	7

<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	14
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	6
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	3
<i>Tate v. Rose</i> , 466 U.S. 1301 (1984).....	17
<i>Walling v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 624 (1942).....	5
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	6

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	4, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	3
